

SC No. 417/18
FIR No. 375/18
PS: Gokal Puri
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad, etc.

03.08.2019

Present: Ms. Sushma Badhwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused produced from JC.
Sh. R.K. Kochar, Advocate for accused Arvind.
Proxy counsel Ms. Preeti Mittal for Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Advocate for
accused Rahis Ahmad.
Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Advocate for accused Abid Ali.

Fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Abid Ali filed.

IO Inspector Jagdish Yadav is present and has informed that he has already filed supplementary chargesheet against aforesaid three accused persons, which is fixed for hearing before Ld. MM today itself. He has also informed that during further investigation, statements u./s 164 Cr.P.C. of three witnesses have been recorded by Ms. Ruchi Asrani Aggarwal, Ld. Link MM, who has been summoned as a witness for today.

Considering the fact that after receipt of supplementary chargesheet, summons would again have to be issued to aforesaid Ld. Link MM, no purpose would be served to examine her today. Hence, IO is directed to inform her that she need not appear today and summons would be issued after receipt of supplementary chargesheet.

PW Kavita is unserved and PW Smt. Poonam has sent written request for today.

Applicant namely Ms. Mam Kaur whose application dated 7.6.2019 for handing over possession of flat no. F-42, First Floor, Gali no. 2, Chand Bagh, Gokal Puri is listed for hearing, is present alongwith Sh. Rajnish Tiwari, Advocate.

On the last date, she was directed to furnish NOC in the form of affidavits in her favour by remaining legal heirs of deceased Neeta Pal to receive

..2..

possession of the said flat, for today. Accordingly, affidavits of remaining legal heirs namely Ms. Mamta, Ms. Geeta, Ms. Premwati and Sh. Chaman have been filed, whereby all four of them have given their No Objection for handing over possession of the aforesaid flat to their mother/applicant namely Ms. Mam Kaur.

Keeping in view the aforesaid facts and circumstances and the submissions made by counsel for applicant, application in hand stands allowed and IO/SHO concerned is directed to hand over physical possession of aforesaid flat to applicant Smt. Mam Kaur after due verification and as per rules . Proper Panchnama alongwith list of inventory of articles, if any lying in the said flat, be also prepared in this regard in the presence of at least two respectables of the same locality. IO is also directed to ensure that photographs of the articles, if any lying in the said flat, are also obtained at the expenses of the applicant. Compliance report alongwith panchnama, copy of inventory of articles and photographs thereof, be placed on record by next date of hearing.

Copy of order be given dasti to applicant as well as to the IO for necessary compliance.

Put up on 20.08.2019 for awaiting supplementary chargesheet and further proceedings.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)
Addl. Sessions Judge/
NE/KKD/Delhi/03.08.2019