

Hearing through Video Conferencing by Cisco Webex meeting App

State Vs Arvind @ Binda
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokalpuri
U/s 302/34 IPC

14.08.2020

Present: Sh. Gaurav Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

This is an application u/s 439 Cr.PC for grant of interim bail under HPC criteria.

Report about the involvement of the applicant in other matters is received through mail and no other involvement of the applicant is found.

Report of conduct from jail is also received. As per report sent by Superintendent Central Jail 11, Mandoli, the accused Arvind @ Binda S/o Ishwari Prasad is in judicial custody since 06-08-2018 and the conduct of the applicant is found 'Good' during the period of his judicial custody in the jail.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, period of custody of accused and the fact that there is no likelihood of early trial, I am of the view that the case is covered under the guidelines issued by High Power Committee constituted by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi from time to time, accordingly the applicant is admitted to interim bail for 45 days from the date of his release from the custody. The applicant be released from the custody upon **Arvind @ Binda S/o Ishwari Prasad** furnishing personal bond in a sum of ₹ 30,000 to the satisfaction of Superintendent Jail. The applicant/accused will furnish his mobile number to the SHO/IO upon his

release from the custody and will install Aarogya Setu Application released by the Govt. of India in the said mobile and will ensure the working of the mobile and application all the time. He will not try to make contact in any form with the prosecution witnesses or their family members.

Copy of the order be sent to the concerned parties.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East, Delhi 14.08.2020