

SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahish Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri

23.02.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused in person on bail.
Sh. Farookh Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Abid.
Sh. Izhar, proxy counsel for accused Rahis Ahmad.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav, MHC(M) and Jakir Hussain are received back with reports 'served', whereas, notice issued to witness Sadiq is received back with report, unserved that he had left the said address about four years ago.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) and witness Jakir Hussain have appeared, but, IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav did not appear.

Ct. Manish has brought the request of IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav and submitted that this request has given to him by the Duty Officer of police station Govindpuri, where, this IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav is posted as the SHO.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the statement of this witness Jakir Hussain is not found in the police file. He has also seen the judicial file, but, the statement of this witness is not on record, so, this witness may be discharged unexamined today and IO may be called upon for the next date of hearing. So, Jakir Hussain is discharged unexamined.

Since, the IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav was called upon for today, but, he has sent request for seeking exemption from personal appearance submitting therein that due to cough and cold, he was not feeling well, so, he was unable to attend the court today.

In the given circumstances, the request of this IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav is turned down. **This IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav is called upon for the next date of hearing through the B/W in the sum of Rs.5000/-. Same is ordered to be executed through the DCP concerned.**

Since, notice issued to witness Sadiq is received back with report, unserved. So, **this witness is ordered to be summoned again for the next date of hearing. Notice to the said witness is ordered to be served through the DCP concerned.**

Since, no other PW is present today.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **05.08.2023**. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.02.2023