

IA NO. 21/23
SC No. 417/18
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad
FIR No. 375/18 PS: Gokul Puri
U/sec. 302/34 of IPC
11.04.2023

Present: Applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad on interim bail
with counsel Sh. Sunil Tiwari.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail U/sec.439 of Cr.P.C filed by this applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad. IO was called upon for today, but, IO did not appear despite of service of notice.

Today, on calling the case, accused Rahis Ahmad, who is on interim bail has appeared with his counsel.

Ld. counsel for this applicant/accused has given the statement as under:-

Statement of Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Counsel for the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad, Chamber No. 162, Western Wing, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

AT BAR

I am the counsel for the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad. This accused has filed an application for grant of bail U/sec. 439 of Cr.P.C. I may be permitted to withdraw the same with liberty to file afresh after surrendering of the accused in the jail in compliance of the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India passed in "IA No.179931 of 2022 in Suo-Moto writ petition(C) No.01/2020".

RO & AC

(Sd.)

(Sd.)

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)

Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge

NDPS)NorthEast/KKD/Courts/Delhi/11.04.20203

In view of the separate statement of Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused recorded today, present application for grant of bail filed by this applicant/accused is dismissed as withdrawn. The applicant/accused will be at liberty to file afresh similar application, after his surrender in the jail.

Put up with file on date already fixed.

Copy of this order be provided to the parties.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/11.04.2023