

**SC No. 417/18**  
**State Vs. Rahis Ahmad & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 375/18**  
**PS: Gokul Puri**

**12.04.2023**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Rahis Ahmad in person.

Accused Rahis Ahmad has filed an application for calling report from Superintendent Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi, as to why he was not taken into custody and for surrender and also filed Affidavit and submitted that he was granted interim bail as per the HPC guidelines on dated 28.05.2021 and he had gone to Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi yesterday for surrender, but, he was not taken into custody and this applicant/accused wants to surrender in this court.

So, this applicant/accused is taken into custody. He is remanded in judicial custody and he is ordered to be produced in the court on the date already fixed i.e on 05.08.2023.

**Report from Superintendent Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi is sought on this application for 18.04.2023.**

At this stage, Ahlmad has produced the surrender reports of other accused persons, namely Abid and Arvind @ Binda. Same are taken on record.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.04.2023**