

**IA No. 24/2023**  
**State Vs. Rahis Ahmad**  
**SC No. 417/2018**  
**FIR No. 375/2018**  
**PS: Gokal Puri**  
**U/s: 302/34 of IPC**  
**10.07.2023**

Present: None for the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad.  
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Insp. Jagdish Yadav, previous IO and Insp. Umed Singh, present IO.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad.

Both the IOs have appeared and filed copy of the FIR registered against the wife of this applicant/accused, who had threatened to the prosecution witness Deep Mala, but, no one has appeared on behalf of the applicant/accused, so, the matter stands passed over till 10:30 AM, for awaiting the applicant/accused.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge/(Special Judge NDPS)/**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/10.07.2023**

**At 10:30 AM**

Present: Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the applicant  
/accused Rahis Ahmad.  
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Insp. Jagdish Yadav, previous IO and Insp. Umed Singh, present IO.

The matter was passed over for awaiting the applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has appeared. Both the IOs have also appeared.

After part arguments, the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused sought permission to withdraw the present application for grant of bail filed by the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad. His separate statement in this regard has been recorded.

In view of the statement of Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused recorded today in the court, **the present application for grant of bail filed by the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad is dismissed as withdrawn.** The applicant/accused will be at liberty to file afresh similar application. Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties.

**Attested copy of this order be also sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail, Tihar, for supplying the same to the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)  
Addl. Sessions Judge/(Special Judge NDPS)/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/10.07.2023