

SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri

05.08.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All three accused produced in JC.
Sh. Gaurav, proxy counsel for the accused Rahis Ahmad.
Sh. R. K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the accused Arvind @ Binda.
Sh. Farooq Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the accused Abid.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to MHC(M) is received back with report 'served', whereas, notice issued to witness Sadiq is received back with report 'unserved'.

IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav has appeared on issuance of B/W.

Earlier, IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav had assured to this court that he would get the notice served to this witness Sadiq.

Today, report from Ct. Amit is received that this witness Sadiq does not reside at the said address. IO has told to this court that notice to this witness Sadiq may be issued on the address of his sister Tabasum, which is as under:-

“House No. C-32, behind Masjid, Sajwan Nagar, Mithapur, Ghaziabad (U.P.)” and he will get the notice served.

Accordingly, **fresh notice is ordered to be issued to witness Sadiq at the address as mentioned herein above, for the next date of hearing and notice be handed over to the IO today itself.**

No other PW is present.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **04.09.2023**. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned for the next date of hearing.

At this stage, Sh. R. K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel has filed an application for grant of bail to the accused Arvind @ Binda. Copies of the said application have been supplied to the Ld. Addl. PP for the State and also to the IO.

Accordingly, this application for bail is ordered to be listed on **08.08.2023**, for hearing arguments. **IO is bound down for 08.08.2023.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.08.2023