

SC No.417/2018
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad
FIR No.375/2018
PS Gokal Puri

04.09.2023

Present : Sh. Paresh Sishodia, Ld. Substitute APP for the State.

All accused in JC.

Sh. Mohd. Rizwan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the accused Abid.

Sh. Gaurav, Ld. Counsel for the accused Rahis Ahmad.

Sh. R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the accused Arvind @
Binda.

The matter is fixed for evidence of prosecution.

Notices issued to the witness Sadiq is received back with the report unserved.

Notice issued to IO/Inspector Jagdish Yadav and MHC(M) received back with the report served.

Naib Court posted in this Court has filed the request of the IO vide which he has sought adjournment from personal appearance as he is on duty regarding G-20 Summit.

In view of the request sent by IO, he is exempted from his personal appearance.

IO has sought another opportunity to serve the summons to the witness Sadiq.

As Prosecution witnesses are not present today, so the matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution.

Fresh notice is ordered to be issued to witness Sadiq for the next date of hearing.

Since IO has failed to serve the notice upon the witness Sadiq, so the notice is ordered to be served through DCP concerned.

IO is also called upon for the next date of hearing.

To come up on 21.10.2023.

IO and MHC(M) are also called upon.

At this stage, R.K. Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the accused Arvind @ Binda has filed an application for grant of bail to the accused Arvind @ Binda.

Copy is supplied to the Ld. Substitute APP for the State.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Arvind @ Binda request to call the accused on the next date of hearing.

Issue notice of this application to IO for 12.09.2023.

At the request of Ld. Counsel for the accused, **warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing the accused Arvind @ Binda on the next date of hearing.**

(Pawan Kmar Matto)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North-East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.09.2023