

IA No. 28/23
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokalpuri
U/s: 302 of IPC

20.09.2023

Present: None for the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad.
Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is fixed for awaiting report on the application filed by the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad, vide which, he has sought the directions for the Superintendent of Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi to provide him adequate treatment.

Report from the Senior Medical Officer of the Central Jail Hospital, Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi has been received, which is sent by the Dy. Superintendent of Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi, which reveals that this applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad was examined on dated 05.09.2023 and he was advised with scrotal support and medications and he was also advised for surgery review at GTB hospital and he was reviewed by the visiting orthopedics doctor from GTB hospital on dated 03.08.2023 for his complaints of low back pain and he was advised with medication and currently, he is stable and his vitals are within normal limits and he is receiving symptomatic medication from the jail OPD, as and

when, he is required and he has been scheduled for Surgery review at GTB hospital on dated 27.09.2023.

The Superintendent of Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi is directed to take care of this applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad.

In view of receiving of the above said report, this application filed by this applicant/accused is hereby **disposed off**. Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties. **Attested copy of this order be also sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail, Tihar for supplying the same to this applicant/accused.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.09.2023