

SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahish Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri

12.2.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All the three accused produced in JC.
Sh. Gaurav Kochar, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Arvind @ Binda.
Sh. Farukh Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Abid.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to the witness Sadiq through the
IO/SHO is received back with report, unserved.

IO absented. He is stated to be on leave w.e.f.
03.2.2024 to 12.2.2024, so, the notice issued to the IO is received
back with report, unserved.

The Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Bail Application
No. 3939/2023 was pleased to direct the IO to produce the
witness Sadiq today in this court and also directed to this court to
examine this witness, but, despite of directions of the Hon'ble
High Court of Delhi, IO failed to produce the witness Sadiq in
the court, as, notice issued to this witness Sadiq is received back
with report, unserved. IO also did not appear today, he is stated
to be on leave till today.

Since, witness Sadiq has not been served despite of
number of opportunities given to the prosecution.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that notice to the witness Sadiq may also be served at the permanent address of this witness.

So, fresh notices are ordered to be issued to the witness Sadiq at the addresses mentioned in the file including his permanent address of his native village. Same are ordered to be served through the IO.

Ld. Counsels for the accused have submitted that the matter may be adjourned for tomorrow.

In view of the request made by the Ld. Counsels for the accused, the matter is ordered to be listed on **13.2.2024**, for evidence of the prosecution. IO and MHC(M) are also called upon for the next date of hearing i.e. **13.2.2024**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.2.2024

State Vs. Rahish Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri
U/s: 302/34 of IPC

12.2.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
None for the accused.

Supplementary charge-sheet has been received by way of assignment. Same is ordered to be tagged with the main file bearing registration no. **SC No. 417/2018**, as, the matter has already adjourned for **13.2.2024**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.2.2024