

IA No. 31/2024
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri
19.2.2024

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rajnikant, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the
accused Abid.

The matter is fixed for consideration on the application filed by the Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for applicant /accused Abid for verification of his age.

Warrants of production were ordered to be issued for producing the accused Abid. Accused has been produced in JC. Ld. Legal Aid Counsel has also appeared.

The contents of the said application reveal that accused has mentioned in the application his age as 18 years and 6 months at the time of alleged commission of the offence. Even today, accused has also stated that at the time of occurrence, his age was 18 years and 6 months. Accused has also submitted that he wants to withdraw the present application and gave statement to this effect.

“Separate statement of the accused Abid has been recorded, which is as under:-

Statement of Abid S/o Mohd. Tasveer, aged about 24 years, R/o D-146, Gali NO.2, 20 foota road, Chand Bagh, Dehli.

-2-

On SA

I am the accused in the present case. I had sent an application from the jail for conducting of my ossification test, but, on the date of alleged occurrence, I was 18 years and 6 months of age and I had also mentioned in this application, so, I may be allowed to withdraw the present application.

RO&AC

-sd-

-sd-

*(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.2.2024”*

In view of the statement of accused Abid recorded today in this court, his application for conducting the ossification test is dismissed as withdrawn. Dasti copies of this order be provided to the parties.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/19.2.2024**