

IA No. 30/2024
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Abid
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokul Puri
U/s: 302/34 of IPC

26.2.2024

Present: None for the applicant/accused Abid.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO absented.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by applicant/accused Abid.

Today, on calling the case, neither the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused, nor the IO has appeared, despite of repeated calls since morning.

The Naib Court posted in this court has told to this court that the advocates are not allowing the police officials/IOs to enter in the court complex. So, IO is standing outside the court complex.

So, the matter stands passed over till 12:00 Noon, for awaiting the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused and also for the IO.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.2.2024

At 12:00 Noon

Present: Sh. Farooq Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the applicant
/accused Abid.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav through V.C.

The matter was passed over for awaiting the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused and also for the IO.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on the application for grant of bail filed by applicant/accused Abid.

Today, on calling the case, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has appeared. IO has also appeared through V.C.

After advancing the part arguments, the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has sought permission to withdraw the present application with the liberty to file afresh similar application and gave statement to this effect.

Separate statement of the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has been recorded, which is as under:-

“Statement of Sh. Farooq Ahmad, Seat No. G-115, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

At Bar,

I am counsel for the applicant/accused Abid. The applicant/accused has filed application for grant of bail.

At this stage, I may be allowed to withdraw the present application for grant of bail with the liberty to file the afresh similar application.

RO&AC

-sd-

-sd-

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.2.2024”

In view of the statement of the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused recorded today in the court, **the present application for grant of bail filed by this applicant/accused Abid is dismissed as withdrawn.** The applicant/accused will be at liberty to file afresh similar application. Dasti copies of this order be provided to the parties.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/26.2.2024