

SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahish Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokul Puri

14.05.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Arvind @ Binda not produced from JC.
Accused Abid not produced from JC.
Sh. Farooq Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for the accused
Abid.
Rahish Ahmad not produced from JC.
Sh. Gaurav, Proxy counsel for the accused Rahish
Ahmad.

The matter is fixed for today for remaining evidence of the prosecution.

The notices issued to the witness Sadiq, IO Insp. Jagdeesh Yadav, MHC(M) HC Vijay Pratap and Poonam are received back with the reports served.

Today, the witness Poonam has appeared. Witness Sadiq and IO did not appear. All the accused, who are in JC have not been produced till 11:35 AM.

This court has also received a letter from the DCP, NE, vide which, it is informed to the court that the result of FSL is still not ready, as this court had requested to the DCP, NE to make efforts for obtaining the report of FSL expeditiously.

Accordingly, matter stands passed over till 11:50 AM for awaiting the accused and witness Sadiq.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/14.05.2024