

**SC NO. 417/2018**  
**STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD & ORS.**  
**FIR NO. 375/2018**  
**PS: GOKAL PURI**

**08.08.2024**

Present : Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State.

All the three accused produced from JC.

Sh. R. K. Kochar and Ms. Shivani Dwivedi, Ld. Counsels for accused Arvind @ Binda.

Sh. Farooq Ahmad, Ld. Counsel for accused Abid.

Sh. Naveen Sirohi, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahis.

Witness Poonam is present, however, regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the witness Poonam is a very material witness. Moreover, IO is also not present and hence, it has been requested by Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State that the said witness be examined in the presence of regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State, who is posted in this court.

In view of the same, the witness is discharged unexamined today.

An application for giving directions to the Superintendent Mandoli Jail to provide adequate medical treatment to the accused Rahis Ahmed @ Sahil has been filed on behalf of accused Rahis.

Let, notice on the application be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent with the direction to provide medical aid to the accused Rahis Ahmed @ Sahil and file the report on the next date of hearing.

Let, witnesses Poonam be summoned afresh along with IO and

MHC(M) for **18.09.2024** and witnesses mentioned at serial no. 27 and 28, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for **19.09.2024**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge**  
**North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/08.08.2024**