

**SC NO. 417/2018
STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 375/2018
PS: GOKAL PURI.**

19.09.2024

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Rahis Ahmad, Arvind @ Binda and Abid produced from JC.

Sh. R. K. Kochar along with Sh. Rahul Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Arvind @ Binda.

Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Abid.

Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahis Ahmad.

PW- 13 Sh. Harish Chander Pathak (retired ACP) and PW-14 HC Javed Khan have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-15 Ms. Poonam has been partly examined in chief. Remaining cross-examination deferred as CCTV footage could not be played on the system installed in the court and IO who is present in the court, is unable to tell at this moment as to which video is relevant for the testimony of the present witness.

PW-15 Ms. Poonam is bound down for next date of hearing. Notice to the IO be issued with

the direction to make arrangement so that CCTV footage is played on the next date of hearing. MHC(M) be summoned afresh for **24.10.2024**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/19.09.2024