

IA No. 34/2024
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahish Ahmed
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokulpuri
U/s: 302/323/34 of IPC

03.10.2024

**ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF INTERIM BAIL
FILED BY THE APPLICANT/ACCUSED RAHISH AHMED**

1. This order of mine shall dispose of an application for interim bail for a period of two months filed by this applicant/accused Rahish Ahmed.
2. I have already heard the counsel for the applicant /accused and the Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
3. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Rahish Ahmed submitted that the applicant/accused was arrested in the present case on dated 04.8.2018 and for about six years, he is in judicial custody and submitted that this applicant/accused was granted interim bail during the period of Covid-19 and after expiry of the same, he had timely surrendered before the jail authority.
4. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused further submitted that the condition of the applicant/accused is serious and his disease is not getting cured in the Govt. hospital, therefore, he wants to get himself medically examined, tested and treated in some other specialized sophisticated hospital, which may take atleast two months time so, this applicant/accused may be granted interim bail for a period of two months so that he may get himself medically examined.
5. This court also sought report from the Superintendent of Jail regarding medical condition of the applicant/accused.

6. As per the report filed by the Senior Medical Officer, Central Jail Hospital, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi, treatment of the applicant/accused is going on from the GB Pant Hospital and he was scheduled for cardiology review on 01.10.2024 and he was receiving medication from the jail dispensary, as per the advised by treating doctors.

7. The perusal of the report of the Senior Medical Officer reveals that the treatment of the applicant/accused has been started and he is getting proper treatment from the GTB hospital and if required, necessary directions may be given to the Jail Authority for providing proper medication/medical treatment to the applicant /accused. Therefore, there is no ground for granting the interim bail to the applicant/accused.

8. The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to provide necessary medical treatment to the applicant/accused.

9. In the above said terms, the application for grant of interim bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Rahish Ahmed stands **dismissed**. Copy of this order be given dasti. **Attested copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail concerned for information and necessary compliance.**

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/03.10.2024