

**SC NO. 417/2018
STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 375/2018
PS: GOKAL PURI**

12.11.2024

Present : Ms. Anju Bharti, Ld. substitute Addl. PP
for the State.

Accused Rahis Ahmad, Arvind @ Binda
and Abid produced from JC.

Sh. R. K. Kochar along with Sh. Rahul
Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Arvind @
Binda.

Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for
accused Abid.

IO in person.

The witness Poonam is present. However,
the witness is to be examined with respect to some
CCTV footages which are on record in the pendrive.
The copy of the pendrive was not supplied to the
prosecution as well as to the accused persons.

Ld. substitute Addl. PP for the State
submitted that there are almost 500 files in the pendrive
and the IO is unable to tell as to which of the videos are
relevant for the purpose of evidence of the witness
present today.

In view of the same, witness is discharged
unexamined.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 30

and 32, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for **21.12.2024**. On the notice to the IO, it be mentioned that he shall remain present on the next date of hearing and make the arrangement for playing of the videos which are relevant for the deposition of the witnesses at serial no. 30 and 32.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/12.11.2024