

IA No. 35/2024
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahish Ahmad
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokul Puri
U/s: 302/34 of IPC

29.11.2024

**ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF INTERIM
BAIL FILED BY THE APPLICANT/ACCUSED RAHISH
AHMAD**

1. This order of mine shall dispose of an application for grant of interim bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Rahish Ahmad.
2. I have already heard the counsel for the applicant /accused and the Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
3. I have heard arguments and perused the record.
4. Sh. Sunil Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for the applicant /accused Rahish Ahmad submitted that the applicant/accused is suffering from serious disease and doctors of the Jail hospital had advised him to get conducted his operation of Hernia, which is scheduled for 13.12.2024 and submitted that the condition of the applicant/accused is serious and his disease is not getting cured in the Govt. Hospital therefore, the applicant/accused wants to get himself medically examined, tested and operated in some specialized sophisticated hospital, which may take at least a period of two months and prayed that the applicant/accused may be granted interim bail for a period of two months, so that he

may get proper treatment.

5. This court sought the report from the Jail Superintendent regarding the medical condition of the applicant/accused.

6. The Senior Medical Officer, Central Jail Hospital, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi has mentioned in his report that the applicant/accused is a follow up case of Left Inguinal Hernia at Surgery department, GTB Hospital. He was lastly followed up on 01.11.2024, where he was advised with surgery and to come on 13.12.2024 for admission with permission from Jail Authority. He is a follow up case of lower back ache at Orthopedics department and he was lastly followed up on 20.09.2024 and got advised with medication & Physiotherapy. He was also referred to Emergency, GTB Hospital on 11.09.2024 for his complaints of chest pain, where he was provisionally diagnosed as Hypertension and not on medication. He was sent back with medication after his symptoms were relieved and referred to Cardiology department at RGSSH/GB Pant Hospital for further evaluation. He was reviewed by cardiology department, GB Pant Hospital on 01.10.2024 & 22.10.2024, where he was provided fitness for surgery. Currently, the applicant/accused has been scheduled for surgery department, GTB Hospital on 13.12.2024 for admission.

7. The perusal of the medical records as well as report of the Senior Medical Officer reveals that the applicant/accused is getting proper treatment and his surgery is already scheduled

for 13.12.2024 in GTB hospital, therefore, there is no requirement of any interim relief to the applicant/accused for the said purpose.

8. The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure proper treatment and surgery of the applicant/accused and file report after the surgery got done upon the applicant/accused.

9. In the above said terms, the application for grant of interim bail filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Rahish Ahmad stands **dismissed**. Copy of this order be given dasti. **Attested copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail concerned for supplying the same to this applicant/accused.**

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.11.2024