

IA No. 36/2024
SC No. 417/2018
State Vs. Abid
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokul Puri

13.12.2024

Present: Sh. Rizwan, Ld. Proxy counsel for the applicant
/accused.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

An application for seeking permission for providing a pair of soft padded shoes without laces to the applicant/accused Abid has been filed on his behalf submitting that due to flat feet of the applicant/accused, his knee joints and ankles joints are getting affected, while jogging/skipping and the shoes already available in the jail, are of inferior quality and does not provide good grip and padding.

This court sought report from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

Report received. Perused.

As per the report sent by Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 11, Mandoli, Delhi, the inmates are permitted to wear slippers/shoes without laces inside jail premises and on court dates for which no permission is required and taking shoes from family mulakat is restricted due to Safety & Security of jail as inmates orchestrate to bring contraband substances in slippers & shoes. It is also mentioned in the said report that in view of Safety & Security of jail as well as considering the basic requirement of branded inmates, good quality soft sole without

laces shoes & slippers have been made available for inmates in jail canteen.

In view of the report filed by Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 11, Mandoli, Delhi, the present application is **disposed off**.

Dasti copy of this order be provided to the parties.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/13.12.2024**