

**SC NO. 417/2018
STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 375/2018
PS: GOKAL PURI**

21.12.2024

Present : Sh. S.K. Tripathi, Ld. substitute Addl. PP
for State.

Accused Rahis Ahmad, Arvind @ Binda
and Abid produced from JC.

Sh. Naveen Sirohi, Sh. Gopal Sharma and
Sh. Imran Ali, Ld. Counsels for accused
Rahis.

Sh. R.K. Kocher, Ld. counsel for accused
Arvind @ Binda.

Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for
accused Abid.

IO not present, despite service of notice.

Fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf
of accused Rahis Ahmad. Same is taken on record.

The witness Poonam is present. However,
Ld. substitute Addl. PP for State submitted that as per
the earlier deposition, the witness has not supported the
case of the prosecution and the said witness is being
cross-examined by regular Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Thus, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for State has
requested that the said witness be examined by regular
Ld. Addl. PP for State as he is not aware about the facts
of the case. So, the witness Poonam is discharged

unexamined.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 29 and 30, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for **22.02.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/21.12.2024