

I.A. NO. 38/2025
SC NO. 417/2018
STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD
FIR NO. 375/2018
PS: GOKULPURI
U/S: 302/34 IPC

04.04.2025

Present : None for State.

Sh. Habib Siddqui, Sh. Imran Ali and Ms.
Uzma, Ld. Counsels for applicant/accused
Rahis Ahmad.

Insp. Jagdish Yadav the then IO

Reply filed. Copy supplied.

Arguments heard.

Put up for orders during the course of day.

At 2:06 PM

Present: None.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad has submitted that on 30.03.2025 Mumtaz Ahmad, father of the applicant/accused had expired and applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad is in JC since 04.08.2018 and accused has to perform 40 days (Chalum rites) on the demise of his father and prayed for grant of interim bail for a period of 60 days to the applicant/accused.

As per the report filed by the IO, he has

verified the factum of death of applicant/accused and has vehemently opposed the present application as the applicant/accused is the main accused and the offence is of serious in nature.

I have given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by counsel for this applicant/accused and IO of the present case and perused the record.

Considering all the circumstances, without going into the merits of the case and purely on humanitarian ground and the fact that the father of the applicant/accused has expired which fact has been verified by the IO and applicant/accused has to perform last and other rituals with his family with respect to the demise of his father, **the interim bail of the applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad is granted for a period of 40 days from the date of his release on furnishing of personal bonds and two sureties bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each and subject to the following conditions:**

- (1). He will not come in contact with any of the witnesses of the prosecution;
- (2). He will not tamper with the evidence of the prosecution;
- (3). He will not indulge in any criminal activity of similar nature while on interim bail;
- (4). He shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the

case, so as to dissuade him from disclosing such facts to the court or the IO.

(5). He will surrender after the expiry of interim bail of 40 days granted to him.

In case, if he violates any of the above conditions, the prosecution will be at liberty to file application for cancellation of interim bail of this accused.

In the above said terms, the application for extension of interim bail filed by applicant/accused Rahis Ahmad stands **allowed**. Copy of this order be given dasti. **Attested copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Central Jail concerned for intimation and supplying the copy of order to the applicant/accused.**

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/04.04.2025