

SC NO. 417/2018
STATE VS. RAHIS AHMAD & ORS.
FIR NO. 375/2018
PS: GOKAL PURI

13.11.2025

Present : Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Arvind @ Binda, Rahis Ahmad and Abid
on bail in person.
Sh. Hasib Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahis
Ahmad.
Sh. R.K. Kocher, Sh. Abhishek Bartriya and Sh.
Aman Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsels for accused
Arvind @ Binda.
Sh. Ajeem Malik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Abid.
IO in person.

PW-16 Shabhat Hussain has been examined in
chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW Poonam is present.

One sealed envelope containing the pendrive is
opened.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for State as well as ld.
counsels for accused persons have submitted that copy of the
pendrive were never to supplied to them. Even IO is not having
any copy of pendrive on record.

Ld. Addl. PP for State as well as ld. counsels for
accused persons have submitted that they have no objection if
copies of the videos is made and supplied to ld. counsels for

accused persons as well as to the prosecution today.

The IO is directed to supply copy of the pendrive to the ld. counsels for accused persons as well as to the prosecution today itself.

The pendrive contains more than 500 videos and IO has sought some time to see all the videos as to find out which video is relevant for the purpose of the witness who is present today in the court

In view of the same, the witness Poonam is discharged unexamined. She is bound down for NDOH.

It has been informed by the IO that some of the FSL results are still awaited. Now, notice be issued to SHO PS Gokalpuri with the direction to furnish status of the pending FSL results, if any, on NDOH.

Fresh notice be issued be issued to IO and MHC(M) for 24.11.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/13.11.2025