

SC NO. 417/2018
State Vs. Rahis Ahmad & Ors.
FIR No. 375/2018
PS: Gokal Puri

24.11.2025

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Arvind @ Binda, Rahis Ahmad and Abid
on bail in person.
Sh. Hasib Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused Rahis
Ahmad.
Sh. R. K. Kocher, Ld. Counsel for accused Arvind
@ Binda.
Sh. Ajeem Malik, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Abid.
IO/Insp. Jagdish Yadav in person.

The case is listed for PE.

Witness Poonam is present, however, she is discharged unexamined, as despite sepcific directions on the last date of hearing, IO has not supplied the copy of videos, which are to be played during the testimony of this witness.

Notice to the SHO regarding obtaining of the FSL result is received back with report that the FSL report has not yet been ready.

Perusal of the record shows that the present FIR pertains year 2018. Period of about seven years has already been elapsed, since registration of the present FIR, despite that the FSL result has not been filed till date.

In view of the above, **let notice be issued to the DCP, North-East as well as to the Director, FSL, Rohini with request to take steps so that the FSL result is filed at the earliest.**

At this stage, IO has submitted that out of 500 videos, only four videos are relevant, which were taken in DVD and sent to the FSL and further submitted that there is no need to play all the 500 videos. Copy of the same be supplied to the prosecution as well as to the accused persons.

At this stage, IO has also submitted that he will try to obtain the copy of DVD from the FSL and will provide the copies of DVD to accused persons as well as to the prosecution.

In view of the above, IO is directed to provide the copy of DVD to accused persons as well as to the prosecution before the next date of hearing, failing which, adverse order shall be passed against him.

Let the witnesses at serial no. 1, 2 & 30 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for 16.03.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/24.11.2025**