

**SC No. 417/18**  
**State Vs. Rahis Ahmed**  
**FIR No. 375/18**  
**PS: Gokalpuri**

**16.03.2026**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Farooq Ahmed, Ld. Counsel for accused Abid.  
Sh. A.A Khan, Ld. Counsel for Accused Rahis.

The IO has filed two sealed envelopes received from the FSL. One envelop contains the original pendrive and the other envelop contains four CDs containing duplicate / certified copy of the footage which was taken during investigation and was sent to the FSL. The Copy has been received having the seal of FSL GP Delhi.

The envelop containing four CDs is opened. It is found containing four CDs and four DVDs. One CD and one DVD supplied to the IO, One CD and one DVD supplied to the prosecution and One CD and one DVD supplied to Ld. counsel for accused Rahis. IO is directed to supply one copy each to other two accused persons at least one week before the NDOH. Since the copy of the CD and DVD supplied today only.

Let witness at serial no. 1,2 and 30 alongwith IO and MHCH be summoned to the NDOH.

Put up on **18.07.2026 & 25.07.2026**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/16.03.2026**